

12
Regular

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 479/2024 in
[OWP 144/2017].

NUZHAT SIDIQ.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nisar Ahmad, Advocate.

VERSUS

TARIQ HUSSAIN GANAI AND ANR.

Through: Mr. Illyas Nazir Laway, GA.

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER
18.08.2025

01. Before this Court proceeds to give closure to this contempt petition by seeking letter and spirit compliance of the directions of the writ court in its order dated **21.08.2024**, this court needs to have personal appearance of Director, Estates Department, UT of Jammu and Kashmir along with the record of the file on the basis of which order No. 587-DE of 2014 dated **31st December, 2014**

under which the residential premises of the petitioner was hired for the purpose of residential occupation by Mr. Chowdhary Mohammad Ramzan by his reference as ex-Minister on rental basis.

02. Let the requisite compliance be carried out at the end of Director, Estates Department, UT of Jammu and Kashmir by his personal appearance along with the record on the next date of hearing.

03. List again on **25th of August, 2025.**

04. A copy of this order be provided to Mr. Illyas Laway, learned Government Advocate for the sake of notice and compliance at the end of Director, Estates Department, UT of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Rahul Bharti)
Judge

SRINAGAR
18.08.2025
Bisma